would have been attained had the Disposal been completed on 30 September 2006. The
unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining Group does not
purport to predict the future financial position of the Remaining Group.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Remaining Group
should be read in conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as
set out in the audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six months
ended 30 September 2006 as set out in Appendix I to this circular and other financial
information included elsewhere to this circular.

The statement has been prepared by the Directors for illustrative purposes only
and because of its nature it may not give a true picture of financial position of the
Remaining Group following completion of the Disposals.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 113 –

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet

The Group
as at 30

September
2006

Pro forma
Adjustment

#1

Pro forma
Adjustment

#2

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Investment properties 60,694 60,694
Interests in leasehold land

and land use rights 74,924 (74,924) –
Property, plant and

equipment 726,059 (507,712) 218,347
Interests in associates 91,748 91,748
Goodwill 2,846 (2,846) −
Other non-current assets 2,413 (136) 2,277

958,684 373,066

Current assets
Properties under

development for sale 296,320 (296,320) –
Trade and other receivables

and prepayments 119,098 (11,921) 107,177
Financial assets at fair

value through profit or
loss 164 164

Tax prepaid 365 365
Bank balances – trust and

segregated accounts 3,694 3,694
Cash and cash equivalents 21,122 (319) 617,370 638,173

440,763 749,573

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables

and deposits received 259,335 (217,931) 41,404
Amount due to a related

company 7,616 7,616
Amount due to the

Remaining Group − (343,477) 343,477 –
Bank borrowings, secured –

due within one year 155,544 (96,310) 59,234
Other borrowings, secured

– due within one year 66,984 (66,984) –
Other borrowings,

unsecured – due within
one year 40,000 40,000

Obligations under finance
leases – due within one
year 67 67

529,546 148,321

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 114 –

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet (Continued)

The Group
as at 30

September
2006

Pro forma
Adjustment

#1

Pro forma
Adjustment

#2

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Net current (liabilities)/
assets (88,783) 601,252

Total assets less current
liabilities 869,901 974,318

Capital and reserves
attributable to the
Company’s equity holders

[…]

been completed as at 1 April 2006 or to predict the future results and cash flow of the
Remaining Group.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and unaudited pro forma
consolidated cash flow statement of the Remaining Group should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group as set out in the
audited consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 30
September 2006 set out in Appendix I to this circular and other financial information
included elsewhere to this circular.

The statements has been prepared by the Directors for illustrative purposes only
and because of their nature it may not give a true picture of the results and cash flow
of the Remaining Group had the Disposals actually occurred as at 1 April 2006 or for
any future period.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 117 –

2. Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

The Group
for the six

months
ended 30

September
2006

Pro forma
Adjustment

#1

Pro forma
Adjustment

#2

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 14,817 14,817
Cost of sales (2,280) (2,280)
Other operating income 858 858
Interest income 1,122 1,122
Staff costs (14,027) 1,138 (12,889)
Amortisation and

depreciation (5,937) 1,115 (4,822)
Selling costs (8,140) 7,424 (716)
Administrative costs (18,066) 3,018 (15,048)

Loss from operations (31,653) (18,958)
Finance costs (12,120) 4,024 (8,096)
Share of results of

associates 4,663 4,663
Gain on disposal of

subsidiaries 29,828 87,764 117,592

Loss before tax (9,282) 95,201
Taxation (284) (284)

(Loss)/profit for the
period (9,566) 94,917

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the

Company (8,985) 87,764 16,719 95,498
Minority interests (581) (581)

(9,566) 94,917

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 118 –

3. Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement

The Group
for the six

months
ended 30

September
2006

Pro forma
Adjustment

#3

Pro forma
Adjustment

#4

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Loss)/profit before
taxation (9,282) 16,719 7,437

Adjustment for:
Depreciation of

property, plant and
equipment 5,139 (1,115) 4,024

Amortisation of
interests in leasehold
land and land use
rights 798 (798) −

Share of results of
associates (4,663) (4,663)

Loss on disposal of
property, plant and
equipment 310 310

Gain on disposal of
subsidiaries (29,828) (29,828)

Interest income (1,122) 8 (1,114)
Interest expenses 12,120 (4,024) 8,096

Operating cash flows
before movement in
working capital (26,528) (15,738)

Increase in properties
under development for
sale (18,346) 18,346 –

Increase in trade and
other receivables and
prepayments (1,239) (5,998) (7,237)

Increase in amounts due
from associates (3,383) (3,383)

Decrease in financial
assets at fair value
through profit and loss 8 8

Decrease in bank trust
and segregated
accounts 1,583 1,583

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 119 –

The Group
for the six

months
ended 30

September
2006

Pro forma
Adjustment

#3

Pro forma
Adjustment

#4

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Decrease)/increase in
trade and other
payables and deposits
received (8,129) (26,984) (35,113)

Decrease in amounts due
to the Remaining
Group – (16,119) (16,119)

Increase in amount due
to a related company 7,166 7,166

Cash used in operations (48,868) (68,833)
Interest income received 1,122 (8) 1,114

Cash used in operating
activities (47,746) (67,719)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 120 –

3. Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement (Continued)

The Group
for the six

months
ended 30

September
2006

Pro forma
Adjustment

#3

Pro forma
Adjustment

#4

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property,
plant and equipment (8,757) 4,970 (3,787)

Proceeds on disposal of
subsidiaries 48,074 617,370 665,444

Net refund/(payment) in
other non-current
assets 53 (136) (83)

Net cash generated from
investing activities 39,370 661,574

FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Interest paid (8,860) 4,024 (4,836)
New bank loan raised 33,653 33,653
Repayment of obligations

under finance leases (34) (34)
Repayment of bank loans (12,155) 10,934 (1,221)

Net cash generated from
financing activities 12,604 27,562

Net increase/(decrease)
in cash and cash
equivalents 4,228 (181) 617,370 621,417

Cash and cash
equivalents at the
beginning of the period 16,894 (138) 16,756

Cash and cash
equivalents at the end
of the period 21,122 638,173

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– 121 –

The Group
for the six

months
ended 30

September
2006

Pro forma
Adjustment

#3

Pro forma
Adjustment

#4

Pro forma
Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ANALYSIS OF THE
BALANCES OF
CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 24,816 (319) 617,370 641,867
Less: Bank balances –

trust and segregated
accounts (3,694) (3,694)

21,122 638,173

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement and
unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement

1. (i) The adjustment reflects the gain on the Disposals of HK$87,764,000
attributable to the Remaining Group which is calculated based on the
consideration of HK$617,870,000 less (1) the estimated expenses to be
incurred in connection to the Disposals of approximately HK$500,000;
(2) the shareholders’ loan from the Remaining Group of
HK$343,477,000; and (3) the net assets of HK$186,129,000 attributable